the “income stream” approach has played a bigger role in the increase in Empire’s 12

overall property tax assessment.  13

Q. WILL THE PROPERTY TAX RATE CONTINUE TO INCREASE? 14

A. Yes.  We expect our property tax rate to continue to be assessed in relationship to 15

our income and plant investment.  Each of these factors will increase over the 16

next few years, and as these increase, we expect the property tax rate to increase. 17

Q. HOW DOES THE ADJUSTMENT MADE BY EMPIRE IN ITS CASE 18

ADDRESS THIS ISSUE? 19

ROBERT W. SAGER

DIRECT TESTIMONY

7

A. Empire is utilizing the most recent property tax rate instead of a 5-year trailing 1

average.  Annualizing property tax expense using the most current property tax 2

rate will not understate the property tax rate as much compared to the 5-year 3

trailing average.  4

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 5

Q. WHAT CAPITAL STRUCTURE IS EMPIRE PROPOSING IN THIS 6

RATE CASE? 7

A. Empire’s filing is based upon the Company’s consolidated capital structure at 8

April 30, 2014, with one adjustment.  The capital structure, as adjusted, is as 9

follows: 10

   Weighted

Pro Forma Capital Amount % of Cost Return on

Structure: Outstanding Total Rate Tariffs Filed

Long-term Debt $722,146,144 48.55% 5.60% 2.717%

Common Equity 765,315,001 51.45% 10.15% 5.222%

Short-term Debt  0 0.00% 0.38% 0.000%

Total $1,487,461,144 100.00%  7.940%

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT TO THE APRIL 30, 11

2014 CONSOLIDATED CAPITAL STRUCTURE. 12

A. Consistent with the Company’s previous electric rate cases, Empire has excluded 13

short-term debt from the capital structure. In past rate cases, this exclusion was 14

accepted, since the balance of short-term debt was assumed to fund construction 15

work in progress (“CWIP”) and was less than the thirteen month average balance 16

of CWIP.   Like short-term debt, CWIP has been excluded from the calculation of 17

revenue requirement in the rate case.   18

ROBERT W. SAGER

DIRECT TESTIMONY

8

Q. SHOULD THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE FOR PURPOSES OF THIS CASE 1